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The Great Pumpkin Metric is Coming!

                           October 4th • 2015 • 4-H Center



“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

EBC 2015 CONTACTS
  Diane Bies—President, Tour Director
   812-473-3546

   Bill Majors—Vice President 
   812-204-4302  wcm533@juno.com
  
   Donna Redden—Secretary 
   903-821-5863  
   donnaredden2010@gmail.com

   Melissa Stepro—GPM Coordinator   	   
   812-454-8920

   Gary Gardner—Treasurer   
   812-853-0476

   Bill Voegel—Membership
   Dustchamp@aol.com
   812-925-6620 (home)

   Youth Cycling Program Director 
   OPEN

   Ann Pendley—Publicity
   812-573-9189

   Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
   812-746-9350

   Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
   bikewriter66@gmail.com
   904-434-7227

   Kara May—Board of Directors 
   812-760-7975   karafoley45@gmail.com

   Kevin Otolski—Board of Directors 
   812-454-0107  kotolski@gmail.com

   Paul Jensen—Board of Directors 
   812 760-6158   parthur333@gmail.com

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 	

Don’t forget the EBC meeting IN 
SEPTEMBER at our 

NEW/OLD LOCATION,  
Pizza Chef in Newburgh—

They’re back!

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  
We advocate bicycle safety and 
education in our local communities 
by participating in and supporting 
health, fitness and cycling activities.  
The club provides the opportunity 
for cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Club Jerseys

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

If you are wanting to get one of these 
new club jerseys, please contact Diane 
Bies at biesdi@aol.com or phone 
812-473-3546 and I can bring them 
to a ride, you can pick them up at my 
home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeveless 
Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s in 
stock.

NEW MEMBERS

Alan, Stephanie Floyd, 
Caden Kolb  #1206

Ruth Graber  #1204

Jamie, Scott Berry #1205

Jared Baker #1203

 

RENEWING MEMBERS

Diane, Gretchen, Nicole Bies #632

Dave, Deb Kuykendall  #1034

Matt, Sonya, Carson Brindle #914

Kevin Otolski #1158

Tom, Jerri, Chris, Anna, Nikolai Clark #1145

Bob Janowski  # 495

Eugene Brouillard  #43



Diane BiesThe President’s Letter
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THE GPM IS COMING!!!   It’s getting close! 
Next month on Sunday October 4 the Evansville Bicycle Club 
will put on the Great Pumpkin Metric bicycle ride at the 4-H 
Center. Plans are in the works for another fun filled day of 
bicycling, eating, listening to a little music, and enjoying the 
day with area cyclists and friends.  All EBC members are 
needed to make this a success. We need volunteers on Satur-
day night as well as on Sunday. If you have a group of friends 
who ride, please encourage them to sign up early and enjoy 
the day. There is another article in this newsletter listing all 
the areas that need help. 

Melissa Stepro, she needs some help.

As to the month of September, it looks like lots of fun ahead 
too!  We have a hosted ride on September 13 at the home 
of Tom Gabe at 5101 Kleitz Rd. on the north side. The route 
has not been revealed to me yet but the party promises to be 
fun!  Tom has a lake on his property, which we have been in-
vited to swim in as well.  This ride is being called Tom Gabe’s 
Second to None Hosted Ride for a reason.  

Mark your calendar and come on out to enjoy good fellow-
ship and a great ride, food and fun.  Remember that even 
if the weather is less than favorable Tom will have worked 
hard to plan the food and fun.  Please come join the fun even 

if you can’t ride.  The ride is scheduled for 3:30 in place of 
the Sunday afternoon Olmstead ride.  Thank you Tom for a 
fun day! Please notice the evening ride times have changed.  
They start at 5:30 now due to earlier sunsets.  Please plan 
according to your speed and do not take on more than you 
can do before dark.   

There are many events this month also.  We have the Sunrise 
Century in Clarksville, TN on 9-5, EBC’s special Labor Day 
ride on 9-7, OKHT on 9-12 and 13, PAC Challenge and Hub 
City Tour on 9-12, Pedaling for Pups 9-19 and lastly the EBC 
Pre-Pumpkin on 9-27.  All of these rides and the website to 
register for them show on the calendar.  The Pre-Pumpkin 
ride is an opportunity for EBC members who are volunteer-
ing during the GPM to ride the route.  We also double check 
that all the marks are good that day.  

October promises to be a fun filled month as well.  Keep 
those legs moving!  Remember to volunteer or gather a 
group of riders for the first Sunday of October and show up 
at the 4-H fairgrounds for some fun times!  Even if you ride 
you can stay around and help with the clean up at the end of 
the day!  We need you!

See you on the road!
Diane

This year commemorates the 34th annual edition of 
our beloved Great Pumpkin Metric.    This letter is to 
encourage all of you to either volunteer your services or 
register and ride! If you’re riding, bring a friend or two, 
or more. 

Get a “team” together--WE ENCOURAGE FIVE OR 
MORE! Each team will receive a plaque with the name 
of the team plus the total number of miles ridden by the 
team. (see EBC website www.evansvillebicycleclub.
org) Enjoy the type of camaraderie that only a cycling 
event like this provides. Push that hill; fly down the 
other side; sprint to the next rest stop once it comes into 
view. Get those endorphins rushing! We also ask that 
you consider becoming a $100 Patron. Each allows 
one entry and one shirt plus the rest goes to the club. 
We are patrons because we love the GPM and support 
it wholeheartedly. Volunteers are needed for cooking 

pasta onSaturday evening at the 4H Center and serv-
ing pasta on Sunday. Want to volunteer for a rest stop? 
Then contact Diane Bies at 812-453-9966 or e-mail her 
at biesdi@aol.com; want to do something else to help? 
Then please contact Melissa Stepro or email her at 
Melissa.Stepro@Davita.com. 

We are once again having TWO side-by-side buildings 
at the 4H Center. One for registration, food and music 
like other years. The second building is for vendors—
where all the shops from around Indiana displayed their 
wares.   There will also be several non-profit organiza-
tions there to discuss their programs. This year’s music 
will be provided by The Spokes and is guaraunteed 
to be a great time.  Ronnie Lee’s famous pasta will be 
served after the ride;  Schellers and Dan’s Comp 
are all supplying sag vehicles. If you’re riding, don’t 
procrastinate and register the day of the ride

From  Melissa Stepro, your EBC GPM Coordinator
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Photos courtesy of Diane Bies

Photos from the 2014 Great Pumpkin Metric
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I will be very sad if y ou don’t volunteer for or ride in 
The Evansville Bicycle Club Great Pumpkin Metric —
Frank
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2015 Club Mileage 8/16/2015 
Overall Standings 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15  9 79 2630 
2 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15  17 48 2100 
3 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/16  25 41 2020 
4 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15  2 52 1720 
5 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  4 48 1709 
6 Majors, Bill 5/1/15   73 1662 
7 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15   53 1446 
8 Holland, Diana 1/1/16   47 1405 
9 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15   49 1307 

10 Voegel, Bill 4/1/16   41 1172 
11 Heng, David 5/1/16  4 29 947 
12 Silke, Randy 7/1/16   34 930 
13 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/16   33 912 
14 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/16  1 31 847 
15 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   31 799 
16 Redden, Donna 8/1/15   38 744 
17 May, Kara 10/1/15   33 654 
18 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15   23 647 
19 May, Tony 10/1/15   34 634 
20 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  11 9 633 
21 Ashworth, David 1/1/16  1 18 542 
22 Bosko, John 7/1/16   20 505 
23 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15  1 12 471 
24 Fisher, Scott 1/1/16  2 10 470 
25 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16   21 456 
26 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  2 12 449 
27 Wong, Howard 8/1/16   19 425 
28 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15   18 420 
29 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/15   19 415 
30 Gardner, Gary 6/1/16  32 11 386 
31 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15   14 377 
32 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15   17 364 
33 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15   12 317 
34 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16   17 312 
35 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   7 295 
36 Jones, Charles 1/1/16  1 7 278 
37 Ashworth, Vicky 1/1/16   13 259 
38 Robertson, Janet 5/1/16   12 248 
39 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   9 207 
40 Borchelt, Ted 1/1/16   9 205 
41 Hawley, Tom 7/1/16   6 202 
42 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16   10 197 
43 Deeg, Ryan 5/1/16   7 189 
44 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   8 187 
45 Leader, Caron 5/1/16   6 185 
46 Boren, Mike 5/1/16   6 174 
47 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/15   8 164 
48 Meyer, Matt 6/1/16   6 146 
49 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   7 140 
50 Mueller, Tom 1/1/16   2 133 
51 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   5 131 
52 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   6 124 
53 Jones, Cindy 12/1/15   6 118 
54 Edwards, Scott 5/1/16   3 114 
55 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   6 108 
56 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   6 105 
56 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/16   6 105 
58 Ivie, Pat 1/1/16   2 80 
59 Greubel, Luan 10/1/15   2 78 
59 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/16   4 78 
61 Hayden, Darin 5/1/16   2 76 
62 Effron, Michael 4/1/16   3 75 
63 Ballard, Tom 1/1/16   3 71 
64 Holland, Jessie 1/1/16   2 65 
65 Hunt, John 1/1/16   2 53 
66 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/16   2 48 
67 Mueller, Kari 1/1/16   1 43 
68 Hogan, Jack 5/1/16   2 40 
69 Wefel, Darlene 1/1/16   2 39 
70 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/16   2 38 
71 Weber, Jane 1/1/16   2 35 
72 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   1 33 
72 Holland, Greg 1/1/16   1 33 
74 Stevens, Jeff 1/1/16   1 27 
75 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   1 24 
75 Jones, Cory 12/1/15   1 24 
77 Gardner, Opal 6/1/16   1 23 
77 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/16   1 23 
79 Wassmer, Brittany 5/1/16   1 20 
80 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   1 17 
81 Schneider, Anna 1/1/16   1 11 

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15  17 48 2100
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/16  25 41 2020
3 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15  2 52 1720
4 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  4 48 1709
5 Majors, Bill 5/1/15   73 1662
6 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15   49 1307
7 Voegel, Bill 4/1/16   41 1172
8 Heng, David 5/1/16  4 29 947
9 Silke, Randy 7/1/16   34 930

10 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/16  1 31 847
11 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   31 799
12 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15   23 647
13 May, Tony 10/1/15   34 634
14 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  11 9 633
15 Ashworth, David 1/1/16  1 18 542
16 Bosko, John 7/1/16   20 505
17 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15  1 12 471
18 Fisher, Scott 1/1/16  2 10 470
19 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16   21 456
20 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  2 12 449
21 Wong, Howard 8/1/16   19 425
22 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/15   19 415
23 Gardner, Gary 6/1/16  32 11 386
24 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15   14 377
25 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15   17 364
26 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15   12 317
27 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16   17 312
28 Jones, Charles 1/1/16  1 7 278
29 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   9 207
30 Borchelt, Ted 1/1/16   9 205
31 Hawley, Tom 7/1/16   6 202
32 Deeg, Ryan 5/1/16   7 189
33 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   8 187
34 Boren, Mike 5/1/16   6 174
35 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/15   8 164
36 Meyer, Matt 6/1/16   6 146
37 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   7 140
38 Mueller, Tom 1/1/16   2 133
39 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   5 131
40 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   6 124
41 Edwards, Scott 5/1/16   3 114
42 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   6 105
43 Ivie, Pat 1/1/16   2 80
44 Hayden, Darin 5/1/16   2 76
45 Effron, Michael 4/1/16   3 75
46 Ballard, Tom 1/1/16   3 71
47 Hunt, John 1/1/16   2 53
48 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/16   2 48
49 Hogan, Jack 5/1/16   2 40
50 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/16   2 38
51 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   1 33
51 Holland, Greg 1/1/16   1 33
53 Stevens, Jeff 1/1/16   1 27
54 Jones, Cory 12/1/15   1 24
55 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   1 17

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15  9 79 2630
2 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15   53 1446
3 Holland, Diana 1/1/16   47 1405
4 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/16   33 912
5 Redden, Donna 8/1/15   38 744
6 May, Kara 10/1/15   33 654
7 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15   18 420
8 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   7 295
9 Ashworth, Vicky 1/1/16   13 259

10 Robertson, Janet 5/1/16   12 248
11 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16   10 197
12 Leader, Caron 5/1/16   6 185
13 Jones, Cindy 12/1/15   6 118
14 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   6 108
15 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/16   6 105
16 Greubel, Luan 10/1/15   2 78
16 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/16   4 78
18 Holland, Jessie 1/1/16   2 65
19 Mueller, Kari 1/1/16   1 43
20 Wefel, Darlene 1/1/16   2 39
21 Weber, Jane 1/1/16   2 35
22 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   1 24
23 Gardner, Opal 6/1/16   1 23
23 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/16   1 23
25 Wassmer, Brittany 5/1/16   1 20
26 Schneider, Anna 1/1/16   1 11

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 1/1/16  17 312
Jones, Cory 12/1/15  1 24
Rundle, Jordan 7/1/16  2 48
Schneider, Anna 1/1/16  1 11

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Palmer, Dale 262 July
Wong, Howard 10 July
Gardner, Gary 10 July

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 45 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
4H Circuit 15 - 28 
Henderson High School 24 - 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
New Albany 122 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 40 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
West Terrace 25 
Hosted Rides 

Specialty Rides 
Redbud Ride (4/25) 102 
Harmonie Hundred (5/2, 5/3) 48 - 53 
TOSRV (5/9 – 5/10) 105 - 105 
Rockin River City Ride (5/9) 62 
Bike the Bridge Time Trial (5/16)  
Ride of Silence (5/20) 12 
CRAM (5/23) 100 
Horsie Hundred (5/23 – 5/24) 100 - 53 
River City Classic News Conference Ride (6/1) 20 
Preservation Century (6/20) 100 
RAIN (7/11) 160 
Strassenfest (8/1) 63 
Schweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/9)  
Volunteer Events 
North Woods Church  (4/11) 47 
Evansville Streets Alive (5/17)  
River City Bicycle Classic Races (6/6) 45 
I Can Bike (6/22 -6/26) 141 
Ivy Tech (6/23) 22 
Dream Center (various) 23-27-33-35 
YMCA Triathlon (8/15) 45 



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

E B C  B i ke w r i te r
P.O.  B ox  1 5 5 17
Ev a n sv i l l e ,  I N  47 7 16

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


